


e PURCHASING ITEM
1. Age\~tem Number:FOR

COUNCIL AGENDA
2. Council Meeting Date:_·Ari_

Memo No. CP13-133lI''brn'IWue>Mullej1JeLJijJerence February 14, 2013

TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 3. Date Prepared: January 22, 2013

THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 4. Requesting Department: Economic
Development

5. SUBJECT: Change Order NO.1 to ASU Downtown Offsite Improvements.
6. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends Council award Change Order No. 1 in an amount of
$37,671.67 to the Project Agreement with Chasse Building Team, Inc. for construction services for ASU
Downtown Offsite Improvements, Project Number GG1203-402, pursuant to Job Order Contract JOC1202-
401, for a revised contract price of $154,357.26.
7. BACKGROUNDIDISCUSSION: On February 23,2012, Council approved the Arizona State University
lease for the Chicago Yard and authorization for improvements. The former Public Works yard is a 33,000
square foot industrial building that is ideal for the uses of the ASU College of Technology and Innovation.
ASU has proposed for three programs to operate in the facility, expanding from the Polytechnic campus,
and will partner with TechShop for joint use of the facility. The building will function as classroom and shop
space together with TechShop's fabrication studio, and will initially house approximately 100 students and
faculty, expanding over the next three years to house approximately 1,000 students and faculty.

ASU will be reconstructing the site to replace a crumbling parking lot, as well as to modify the drainage on
site that now ponds at the rear of the bUilding. In conjunctionwith the site work, the Delaware Street
frontage is being upgraded as a part of ongoing downtown improvements. Work for the upgrades to the
frontage will include new landscape and streetlights. Work under this change order is for the
undergrounding of existing overhead APS power lines.
8. EVALUATION: On March 8, 2012, Council approved the award of Job Order Contract JOC1202-401,
for general construction services to Chasse Building Team, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $1,000,000.
The project's costs were reviewed by staff, compared to historical prices for similar projects, and
determined to be reasonable.
9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
Cost: $37,671.67
Savings: N/A
Long Term Costs: N/A

Fund Source:
Acct. No.: Fund Name: Program Name: CIP Funded: Amount:
401.1291.6111.000.6GG619 General Govt Downtown Redevelopment Program FY11/12 $37,671.67

Capital Projects

10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move Council award Change Order NO.1 in an amount of $37,671.67 to the
Project Agreement with Chasse Building Team, Inc. for construction services for ASU Downtown Offsite
Improvements, Project Number GG1203-402, pursuant to Job Order Contract JOC1202-401, for a revised
contract price of $154,357.26.



ATTACHME JS: Location Ma

(11. Requesting Department

'- ./~ .
/.!LA l

Teri illgor, ownt n Redevelopment Manager

12. Transportation & Development

~--_.)
y£AtI-4-,.-·?

Bob fortier, C~pital Projects Manager

~JW
Sheina Hughes, City Engineer



~
~

Chandler + Arizona

~

ASU DOWNTOWN OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NO. GG1203-402

J J 11 11'11 I: I I ,;",,,,",.,mm

MEMO CA13·133

~ LOCATION OF
IMPROVEMENTS

o
e:tNiIIllIt

W:IENGINEERIGENSERVI_ArcMap_SharedIMap RequeslslConlracl Admin1CP13-133 ASU DOWNTOWN OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTSICP13·133.mxd 1/3012013 KRISTYN



Jan, 30. 2013 3:33PM
CITY OF CHANDLER

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1
DATE 02114/13

No. 1564 P. 2

This Chang~ OrdQr is [lot wild vntll signed by both the CitY ;t;"d thlit Contractor, signatvre of tho Contractor
·Indicates agreement herewith, including any adjustments In the Contract Price or Contract Time. .

PROJECT NAME
PROJECT NO.
USER DEPT

ASU Downtown Offslte
,"::,,::~~I~m~p~ro,..;.ve.;;.;m~e.;;.;n:.:;ts::...- __CONTRACTOR
~G~G_1_20~~~4~O~2~ ~_COSTACCT#
Economic Development NTP DATE

Chasse Building Team, fnc.

10/29/12

TO: Chasse BuildIng Team, lnc.
(CONTRACTOR)

YOU ARE DIRECTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THIS CONTRACT:
(Describe changes in detail andlor reference attached cost breakdown sheet)

JOC shell provide all equipment, labor, malenal, supervision and IncIdentals as required to provide offslte
improvements at 249 ~ast Chicago street. JOC shall install trench and conduit forthe undergrounding of APS
power lines along Delamre, between Frye Road and Chicago Stree~ per APS plans WA121362; and remove
existing overhead pOWer poles along Delaware $tree~ between Frye Road and Chicago Street; all as more set
forth in J;:xhibft A, attached hereto and IncorPorated hereIn by reference.

ORIGINAL. CONTRACT AMOUNT:
CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE PRIOR TO CHANGE ORDER:
(Including previous change orders)
NET CI:IANGE RESULTING FROM THIS CHANGE ORDER:
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE; INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER:
CHANGE ORDER IS %OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

CONTRACT TIME OR COMPLETlON DATE PRIOR TO THiS
CHANGE ORDER (Including previous change orders):

NET CHANGE RESULTING·FROM THIS CHANGE ORDER:

REVISED CONTRACT TIME AND COMPLETION DATE:

THE: ABOVE IS AGREED TO BY:

$116,685.59

$37,671.87
$164,357.26

32.28%

12/26/12
DAYS DATE

90
DAYS

3/26/13
DAYS DATE

Chasse E;lulldlng Team, Inc.
CONTRACIOR

CITY OF CHANDLER (Date & Name of Owner Dept. verbal approval): Terl Killgore 1/1012013

For Change Orders of less than $50,000 and 10% of contract price:

Date
SIQnature
By:

Title:
Department Dlreetor or Designee
Or (but not bottl)
For Chllnge On;i~r$ of $60,000 or more, or 10% or more of contract prIce:

Date

GG'Z03-402 CO 1 READY-jp,)(1$

Attest: City Cieri<

Date:

Approved as to form:~__--,. _
Cily Attorney V

MAYOR
Approved by Council o.:.:.n;:.....:-:- _

Date

Revlsed 1-06
22010 (update 2125/03)



EXHIBIT A
FEE

DESCRIPTION 'Total Unit Cost/Unit
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

dust control ermit 1 LS $ 1,250.00 $ 1,250.00
dust control 1 LS $ 2,250.00 $ 2,250.00
d utilities

und round utilities 1 LS $38,500.00 $ 38,500.00
Pavin 1 LS $ 3950.00 $ 3,950.00
Traffic Control 1 LS $ 2,230.00 $ 2,230.00

$ 3,700.00
$ 1225.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 3,750.00)
$ 1.964.90




